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The purpose of this document is to collect inputs/comments on the draft CR for TS 38.213 draftCR_38213 Positioning on the introduction of expanded and improved NR positioning.
The first checkpoint is on June 6, UTC 17:00. 


First Round Discussion
[bookmark: OLE_LINK19][bookmark: OLE_LINK27]Please provide your comments on the draft CR for TS 38.213 draftCR_38213 Positioning. 
	Company
	Comments

	ZTE
		If a UE transmits SRS on multiple cells indicated in SRS-Pos-MultiCell-Config, the UE calculates  on each cell  from the multiple cells using p0-r18 and alpha-r18 in SRS-Pos-MultiCell-Config to determine  and , respectively, and using a same value of  for each cell  from the multiple cells. 


Comment 1: I suppose this is for SRS bandwidth aggregation. Based on the agreement below marked in yellow, the configuration for SRS is still per BWP as Rel-16/17. Hence, the new parameter SRS-Pos-MultiCell-Config should only contain carrier indices. The power control parameters should not be configured within SRS-Pos-MultiCell-Config. 
Agreement
For SRS bandwidth aggregation across two or three carriers, support enhancement of SRS configuration to indicate the SRS resources from which two or three carriers are linked 
· SRS resources are per BWP per carrier configuration
· FFS whether the link is per SRS resource set basis or per SRS resource basis.
Our suggestion is:
If a UE transmits SRS on multiple cells indicated in SRS-Pos-MultiCell-Config, the UE expects to be configured with the same  and  for each cell c from the multiple cells in SRS-Pos-MultiCell-Config. And the UE is also expected to use a same value of  for each cell  from the multiple cells.
[Aris]: The agreement only says that “SRS resources are per BWP per carrier configuration” – it does not say that p0 and alpha-r18 are provided for each SRS resource. I can add a note that it is TBD how p0 and alpha-r18 are provided.  

	16.2.3A	SL PRS
A UE determines a power  for a PL SRS transmission on a resource pool in PL SRS transmission occasion  on active SL BWP  of carrier  as:



Comment 2: ‘PL SRS’ should be SL PRS
[Aris]: Corrected. 

	· if a value for  is provided
·  [dBm]
· else
·  [dBm]


Comment 3: Po,D should be Po,SL;   
[Aris]: Corrected. 

	· else, if the resource pool is dedicated for SL PRS transmissions, from a TBD transmit power per RE summed over the antenna ports of the UE and higher layer filtered across SL PRS transmission occasions using a filter configuration provided by sl-FilterCoefficient


Comment 4: The yellow part should be removed since only single port is supported for SL PRS.
[Aris]: I did not find an agreement for single port although that is most likely to be the case. Even though the text is not incorrect even for single port, it would be redundant and confusing and will be removed with the assumption of single port. 

	Intel
	Comment 1:
· In general, it would be good to separate the SL PRS transmit power for dedicated resource pool and shared resource pool. For SL PRS transmit power in a shared resource pool, one simple text can be added here, i.e., SL PRS transmit power is same as that for PSSCH.
[Aris]: That was my initial approach but there was not much text saved. Also, regardless of anything, as the SL PRS is its own signal and the UE will need to determine its transmission power, it was better to explicitly/consistently describe that determination regardless of common or dedicated resource pool. 
Comment 2: 
· It is not clear to us whether priority level is based on priority level of SL PRS or PSSCH in case of shared resource pool. For dedicated resource pool, it is clear that priority level of SL PRS is used. In our understanding, for shared resource pool, the priority level should follow the one for PSSCH, and SL PRS simply uses the same transmit power as PSSCH. Again, it may be good to separate transmit power for dedicated resource pool and shared resource pool.

	·  is determined by a value of sl-MaxTxPower based on a priority level and a CBR range for a CBR measured in slot , where  is the congestion control processing time [6, TS 38.214] ]; if sl-MaxTxPower is not provided, then ;


[Aris]: Agree and will clarify. I also understand the point for not having to do that in case there was no description for shared resource pool.
Comment 3: 
· For sl-FilterCoefficient, suggest to put in [] as it is expected a separate filter coefficient may be defined for SL PRS in dedicated resource pool. 

	· else, if the resource pool is dedicated for SL PRS transmissions, from a TBD transmit power per RE summed over the antenna ports of the UE and higher layer filtered across SL PRS transmission occasions using a filter configuration provided by sl-FilterCoefficient



[Aris]: OK. Will add a note for whether a separate sl-FilterCoefficient is introduced for SL PRS.

	Sharp
	· Comment#1, on clause 16.2.3A:
Regarding shared resource pools vs. dedicated resource pools, similar view as Intel on a). separating shared resource pools and dedicated resource pools, b). simplifying spec text for shared resource pools  by following the agreement below,
	Agreement
For a shared resource pool, SL PRS transmit power is same as that for PSSCH.



[Aris]: Please see response to Intel.
· Comment#2, on clause 16.2.3A:
On the naming of shared resource pool and dedicated resource pool, we think it would be better if the Editors can first align with each other. We provided some suggestions in our comments to the draft CR for 214.
[Aris]: Will (of course) align later. I checked the suggestion to 38.214 - I think it is reasonable but will most likely be reflected in 38.331 - OK to keep current terminology for now. Regarding “common” vs “shared”, the former is preferred as it is the term primarily used in 38.213 (e.g. for control signaling, for search space, …). 

	OPPO
	1.  [dBm]
[Aris]: OK.

2. whether SL PRS transmission power is subject to congestion control or not has not been agreed yet, although most likely it would be, it would be better to put  and related description into brackets.

Agreement
In Scheme 2, congestion control can restrict the range of parameters for SL PRS configuration per resource pool by CBR and priority. Consider further the following parameter(s): 
· Option 1: SL PRS transmission power
· Option 2: Periodicity of SL PRS
· Option 3: Number of occupied subchannels of SL-PRS (for shared resource pool)
· Option 4: Number of SL PRS resources in a slot
· Option 5: comb-size of a SL PRS resource in a slot
· Option 7: Number of OFDM symbols of a SL PRS resource in a slot
· Option 8: Number of SL PRS (re-)transmissions
· FFS: Other options are not precluded
[Aris]: OK. Will add a note (assume this is for dedicated resource pool)

3. As per the agreement below, we tend to share Intel’s comments, one sentence such as “If the resource pool is common for PSSCH and SL PRS transmissions a power for a SL PRS transmission is same as that for associated PSSCH” can be added for shared resource pool case. If using a common formular as that for dedicated resource pool, contents related to congestion control and SL pathloss reference should be put into brackets, as these have not been agreed for shared resource pool yet.
Agreement
For a shared resource pool, SL PRS transmit power is same as that for PSSCH.

[Aris]: Please see response to Intel. 


	Huawei, HiSilicon
	#1: We prefer the following update. Reason is that for autonomous TA update, RAN1 agreed that it is up to RAN4 to define the condition and requirement, and for maintaining the last TA value, a general timing advance procedure in TS 38.321 should apply.
	If the received downlink timing changes and is not compensated or is only partly compensated by the uplink timing adjustment without timing advance command as described in [10, TS 38.133], the UE changes  accordingly. If a UE transmits SRS based on a configuration by SRS-PosResourceSet in SRS-PosRRC-InactiveConfig-ValidityArea in RRC_INACTIVE state, the UE can may autonomously update  at cell reselection if the UE is provided SRS-autonomousTAupdate according to [10, TS 38.133]; elseotherwise, the UE maintains the  of a last serving cell  according to [11, TS 38.321]prior to the release of a dedicated RRC connection.  


[Aris]: Will add the RAN4/RAN2 references – there is no functional difference in this case between ‘can’ and ‘may’.

#2: We prefer the following update. Reason is similar to ZTE’s comments
· p0 and alpha remain configured per positioning SRS resource set, instead of under any new IE.
· We agreed that p0 and alpha shall be the same for aggregated positioning SRS resource sets.
	If a UE transmits SRS based on a configuration by SRS-PosResourceSet on multiple cells carriers indicated in SRS-Pos-MultiCell-Configfor bandwidth aggregation according to [6, TS 38.214], the UE  calculates  on each cell  from the multiple cells using p0-r18 and alpha-r18 in SRS-Pos-MultiCell-Config to determine  and , respectively, and using a same value of  for each cell  from the multiple cells. The UE expects to be provided with the same value of p0 and alpha in the SRS resource sets based on a configuration by SRS-PosResourceSet for bandwidth aggregation.


[Aris]: Please see response to ZTE. At least it is not currently clear why the UE will be provided multiple of p0 and alpha if they are to have same value. Also, the suggestion could be another way but it is not supported by agreements.

#3, similarly, the following change is also suggested:
	for that frequency range in every symbol of transmission occasion . If the UE transmits SRS based on a configuration by SRS-PosResourceSet on multiple cells carriers or bandwidth aggregation according to [6, TS 38.214]indicated in SRS-MultiCell-PosConfig, the UE allocates power so that all REs of the SRS transmissions on the multiple cells carriers have same power.


[Aris]: Will add a note that the current text will be revisited after finalization of RRC parameters. Currently, SRS-PosResourceSet is cell-specific. Also, statements such as “for bandwidth aggregation” are not relevant to specifications and ‘cell’ (serving or non-serving), not ‘carrier’, is applicable in 38.213 unless it is for NUL or SUL. A carrier is for the frequency used for a cell.

	vivo
	Agreement
Support the same power prioritization between the aggregated carriers in the case when total UE transmit power in a transmission occasion I exceeds  
· The UE allocates power to the multiple SRS resources in the transmission occasion i of the aggregated carriers such that the UE’s transmit power in each transmitted resource element is equal.
· FFS further details, e.g. power scaling between aggregated carriers
Comment 1: Based on the above agreement and same PSD condition, we think “same value”  should be added before Po and alpha as following for transmitting SRS on multiple cells. So, we propose
	If a UE transmits SRS on multiple cells indicated in SRS-Pos-MultiCell-Config, the UE calculates  on each cell  from the multiple cells using same value of p0-r18 and  alpha-r18 in SRS-Pos-MultiCell-Config to determine  and , respectively, and using a same value of  for each cell  from the multiple cells. 


[Aris]: No need for the suggestion – there is only one value.

Comment 2: For SL, we propose to change “common” to “share”  ,for example
	· if the resource pool is common shared for PSSCH and SL PRS transmissions,  is a value of sl-P0-PSSCH-PSCCH or sl-P0-PSSCH-PSCCH-r17; else, if the resource pool is dedicated for SL PRS transmissions,  is a value of sl-P0-SLPRS
· 


[Aris]: Please see comment to Sharp – “common” is typical terminology in 38.213.


	
	

	
	

	
	




Second Round Discussion
Please provide your additional comments on the draft CR for TS 38.213 draftCR_38213 Positioning_v1. The second checkpoint is on June 7, UTC 23:00. 

	Company
	Comments

	Sharp
	· Comment#1, on clause 16.2.3A:
We don’t think the first part of the following in v1 of the draft CR is supported by any agreement (sorry for missing Intel’s comment in the 1st round, otherwise we would have commented earlier), 
	“- if the resource pool is common for PSSCH and SL PRS transmissions, the priority level is for PSSCH transmissions; else, the priority level is for SL PRS transmissions”


In the case of shared resource pool, how the UE determines the priority level  should be up to RAN2 and we don’t think this should be agreed already now in RAN1 CR text for power control. (In fact, in our understanding, in either case, what matters for power control is that the priority level is the one indicated in the associated SCI, but we don’t intend to propose any change along this line, as there is no explicit agreement on this aspect yet)
For the purpose of this draft CR we think the whole sub-sub-bullet above can be removed, and it suffices to add an Editor’s Note for “priority level” that further update may be needed.
[Aris]: OK. I will put both cases as “TBD”, given no explicit agreement, and add a note.
· if the resource pool is common for PSSCH and SL PRS transmissions, the priority level is for TBD; else, the priority level is for TBD 

	ZTE
	Regarding our comment 1 in the first round discussion, in Rel-17/16, Po/alpha is configured per SRS resource set rather than per resource basis, and all SRS resources and resource sets are configured per BWP per carrier. 
please see the following highlight part in the Rel-18 agreements, firstly we agreed SRS resource configuration are still per BWP per carrier. That is, for the two aggregated carriers, SRS are independently configured. Then in the second agreement, we agreed the same Po/alpha should be ensured. If single/common Po/alpha is used, the wording of ‘the same’ should not be used. 
Agreement
For SRS bandwidth aggregation across two or three carriers, support enhancement of SRS configuration to indicate the SRS resources from which two or three carriers are linked 
· SRS resources are per BWP per carrier configuration
· FFS whether the link is per SRS resource set basis or per SRS resource basis.
Agreement
For SRS bandwidth aggregation between SRS in two or three carriers, the following is needed for the aggregated SRS resources 
· The same periodicityAndOffset, and slotOffset
· The configuration of pathloss RS, Po and alpha to ensure the same Tx PSD (power per subcarrier)
· The same configuration of Po and alpha. 
· Note: UE may either perform pathloss RS measurement across CCs and form a single path loss value to apply across CCs or perform pathloss RS measurement in a single CC and apply across CCs
[Aris]: I still don’t read the above as mandating a certain RRC structure. Yes, SRS resources are per carrier config and same config applies for Po and alpha. But why the config of Po and alpha need to be in every SRS resource? That is not mandated by the agreements (and makes no sense given that the value will be same). The current text is generic and does not assume a particular structure.

Comment 2: We suggest the following change to align with .  
· if a value for  is provided
·  [dBm]
· else
·  [dBm]
[Aris]: Yes.

	vivo
	Sorry for confusing wording about single value of P0 and alpha, but we share the same view as ZTE and Huawei. The same P0 and alpha should be ensured for same Tx PSD across cells.
[Aris]: Please see response to ZTE. A note has been added that it is TBD whether the Po and alpha are included in each SRS resource or are common among SRS resources in case of configuration for SRS transmission on multiple cells. 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Thanks to the editor for the update and the response. Please find our second round comments.
#1: The following typo also needs to be corrected.
	A UE determines a power  for a SL PRS transmission on a resource pool in PL SRSSL PRS transmission occasion  on active SL BWP  of carrier  as:


[Aris]: Thank you, corrected.

#2: Regarding the comment of same p0 and alpha, we fully agree with ZTE’s comment, that based on the existing SRS configuration (p0 and alpha) are provided per positioning SRS resource set. Also according to the agreement, the same configuration of p0 and alpha means that this per SRS resource set parameter should be provided with the same value. This agreement should be captured in the RAN1 specification in our view.
SRS-PosResourceSet-r16 ::=                  SEQUENCE {
    ...OMITTED...
    alpha-r16                                   Alpha                                                      OPTIONAL, -- Need S
    p0-r16                                      INTEGER (-202..24)                                         OPTIONAL, -- Cond Setup
    ...OMITTED...
    ...
}
[Aris]: Please see response to ZTE. As the RRC IE structure for Rel-18 multi-cell positioning is not agreed yet, an assumption cannot be made. The current text is generic and does not assume a particular structure. Given the eventual RRC IE description, the condition “same” may or may not need to be added to the current text for p0 and alpha.

#3: Regarding the terminology of cell/carrier for the case of bandwidth aggregation for SRS, all the agreements state ‘carriers’. The following agreement in particular means the carrier for the SRS bandwidth aggregation generically is configured by point A and offset to carrier, since in RRC_INACTIVE state UE does not have multiple serving cells but can be configured with multiple carriers for SRS bandwidth aggregation. 
Agreement
To support intra-band contiguous SRS bandwidth aggregation for UE in RRC_INACTIVE state, frequency information (e.g. point A, offset to carrier) of one or two additional carriers with respective SRS configurations should be provided to the UE, where the newly introduced carrier(s) and the carrier of the initial BWP should be intra-band contiguous carriers.
[Aris]: As mentioned, there is no “carrier” without associated “cell” in 38.213, including in RRC_INACTIVE. A UE will need to obtain sync before transmitting and that comes from SSB. That SSB defines a cell (not necessarily a serving cell) and that is currently the case in RRC_INACTIVE for description of power control, paging, MBS, or PUSCH transmission. For SRS transmission with “bandwidth aggregation”, I assume that there is a single TA (“cells” of same TAG – there are no “carriers” of same TAG). In any case, please see suggestion by Nokia below which will be followed.


	Nokia/NSB
	Comment #1: 
We agree with the prior comments from ZTE and Huawei that the following agreement is currently incorrectly captured in the draft CR: 

Agreement
Support the same power prioritization between the aggregated carriers in the case when total UE transmit power in a transmission occasion I exceeds  
· The UE allocates power to the multiple SRS resources in the transmission occasion i of the aggregated carriers such that the UE’s transmit power in each transmitted resource element is equal.
· FFS further details, e.g. power scaling between aggregated carriers

The agreement is clearly discussing aggregated carriers which is completely different than the multi-cell positioning configuration. We suggest the following change to align with the agreement and other specification: 
If the UE transmits multiple SRS resources on multiple cellslinked SRS resource sets, as described in Clause 6.2.1.4 of TS 38.214,  indicated in SRS-MultiCell-PosConfig, the UE allocates power so that all REs of the SRS transmissions on the multiple cells have same power. 
[Aris] OK. That abstraction out of 38.213 is preferable. Will update as follows.
If the UE transmits SRS on multiple SRS resources [6, TS 38.214], the UE allocates power so that all REs of the SRS transmission have same power. 

To reply to the Editor comments to ZTE/Huawei in the first round: we have explicitly agreed that there are conditions under which the UE is assumed to be transmitting SRS for bandwidth aggregation including the linkage information that will be configured to the UE. So, it is not true in this case that “for bandwidth aggregation” is not suitable for specification. In fact, it is essential as the RAN1 agreements we have made only hold in the case where the UE is explicitly told (via linkage configuration) that some sets are expected to be aggregated and therefore some additional specification rules should be followed. Adding a note that the RRC parameters are still under discussion does not resolve this issue and the current version is not acceptable. 

[Aris] It is expected that the RRC IE descriptions will be sufficient. RAN1 specifications only state UE procedures – they don’t, and should not, make other assumptions. That was practically never the case. In this particular case, in addition to unnecessary, the “for bandwidth aggregation” is a meaningless term.  
 
Comment #2: If the spec says “may update”, the UE behavior is ambiguous from the network side. For this issue, RAN1 discussed in the meeting, and we clearly agreed the text “UE autonomously adjusts the TA” to avoid the ambiguity. Based on the current agreement, the UE should perform the adjustment at cell reselection. The autonomous TA update is somewhat up to the UE implementation, but whether to perform is not up to the UE implementation based on the agreement. The following change is suggested from our side, and it is aligned with the current agreement we think.

If a UE transmits SRS based on a configuration by SRS-PosResourceSet in SRS-PosRRC-InactiveConfig-ValidityArea in RRC_INACTIVE state, the UE may is expected to autonomously update  at cell reselection if the UE is provided SRS-autonomousTAupdate [10, TS 38.133]; else, the UE maintains the  of a last serving cell prior to the release of a dedicated RRC connection [11, TS 38.321].
[Aris] Based on the last sub-bullet of the following agreement, it would be proper to capture as follows.
[bookmark: _Hlk137030238]If a UE indicates XYZ_capability, is provided SRS-autonomousTAupdate [10, TS 38.133], and transmits SRS based on a configuration by SRS-PosResourceSet in SRS-PosRRC-InactiveConfig-ValidityArea in RRC_INACTIVE state, the UE may autonomously update  at cell reselection if the UE is provided SRS-autonomousTAupdate [10, TS 38.133]; else, if the UE is not provided SRS-autonomousTAupdate, the UE maintains the  of a last serving cell prior to the release of a dedicated RRC connection [11, TS 38.321].

Agreement
For the determination of UL timing to transmit SRS for positioning by UEs in RRC_INACTIVE state within the SRS positioning validity area, support the following to determine a valid TA:
· The DL reference timing follows the DL timing of current camping cell.
· By default, UE maintains the TA from the last serving cell.
· UE can adjust its UL timing according to the change in DL reference timing.
· If configured by the network, subject to UE capability, UE autonomously adjusts the TA, when cell-reselection happens.


	Intel
	Comment 1
· Based on the following agreement, we share similar view as other companies that same values of Po and alpha are configured for SRS transmission in different cells for bandwidth aggregation. Suggest to update the text to reflect this. 

	If a UE transmits SRS on multiple cells indicated in SRS-Pos-MultiCell-Config, the UE calculates  on each cell  from the multiple cells using p0-r18 and alpha-r18 in SRS-Pos-MultiCell-Config to determine  and , respectively, and using a same value of  for each cell  from the multiple cells. 


 
	Agreement
For SRS bandwidth aggregation between SRS in two or three carriers, the following is needed for the aggregated SRS resources 
· The same periodicityAndOffset, and slotOffset
· The configuration of pathloss RS, Po and alpha to ensure the same Tx PSD (power per subcarrier)
· The same configuration of Po and alpha. 
· Note: UE may either perform pathloss RS measurement across CCs and form a single path loss value to apply across CCs or perform pathloss RS measurement in a single CC and apply across CCs


[Aris]: Please see previous responses. Absent of RRC configuration agreements or specific RAN1 agreements mandating a given RRC configuration, the text can only be generic for now. Probably the understanding in RAN1 is as suggested in the comments. However, that is not reflected in agreements and at least to me it does not make sense to have some parameters provided N times when the value would be same (but maybe that would be the case due to convenience in RRC re-use). The statement can be made specific after an explicit RAN1 agreement or after RAN2 defines the IE.

Comment 2
· In response to the comment from Sharp on priority level used to determine  in a shared resource pool, it is not clear what other alternative can work given the RAN1 agreement the SL PRS transmit power is to use same transmit power as PSSCH. In this regard, as commented in the previous round, it may still be worthwhile to consider separating the description for SL PRS transmission in dedicated and shared resource pools and for the latter, just describe that SL PRS transmit power is same as that for the associated PSSCH in the slot.
[Aris]: Regardless of separate or joint description, the priority level would be TBD. At least for common pool, I think it is rather clear to use the PSSCH priority. However, given no RAN1 agreement, ‘TBD’ is used for now. Please see response to Sharp.

Comment 3
To the above comment from Nokia related to LPHAP on “may autonomously update … ” vs. “is expected to …” we prefer the original wording from the Editor. Functionally there is no difference since the update is implemented autonomously by the UE, and in this context, “is expected to autonomously update” almost sounds like an oxymoron.
[Aris]: Agree in principle but even the original wording needs some improvement. Please see response to Nokia. 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	#1: This following text is not correct. It changes the behavior for SRS power control even for the case when SRS are not aggregated but simultaneously transmitted, e.g. SRS in FR1 and SRS in FR2 are forced to have the same EPRE‼!
	If the UE transmits SRS on multiple SRS resources [6, TS 38.214], the UE allocates power so that all REs of the SRS transmission have same power.


Frankly we are quite surprised to hear the statement that “In this particular case, in addition to unnecessary, the “for bandwidth aggregation” is a meaningless term.” Bandwidth aggregation for SRS (and also for PRS) is meaningful and is defined in TS 38.214 now with the linkage information representing BW aggregation, which is supported by standing agreements and work item description. Note that transmitting SRS on multiple carriers simultaneously has been supported and what is new in Rel-18 for SRS BW aggregation for positioning is that SRS transmission across the carriers will maintain the phase continuity though whether/how to reflect the ‘phase continuity’ in spec is still being discussed
Having a reference to TS 38.214 does not resolve the problems because there are multiple clauses in TS 38.214 describing SRS transmission, so our suggestion is as follows for conciseness: 
	If the UE transmits SRS on multiple SRS resources according to higher layer parameter xxx [6, TS 38.214], the UE allocates power so that all REs of the SRS transmission have same power.


[Aris]: I agree that the latest update had the (unintended) consequence of being inconsistent with legacy behavior. The suggested update above is fine (and is essentially as the initial wording minus the “multiple cells”). It will be reflected in the next update (minus the “higher layer parameter”). 

#2: Regarding the following reply from Editor. We agree with most parts. However, we would like to highlight our intention here: for SRS BW aggregation in RRC_INACTIVE, UE will of course have a primary camping cell, which has DL1 and UL1 (100MHz); besides, UE will be provided with another UL carrier UL2 (100MHz) to be aggregated with UL1 (so that UL1+UL2 = 200MHz only for SRS). Both UL carriers are in the same TAG, and follow the same DL synchronization provided by DL1. This UL carrier can be configured with SRS only without PUSCH/PUCCH as the following agreement states so has no associated DL at least from this UE perspective. In this case, we cannot say UE is configured with multiple cells.
	As mentioned, there is no “carrier” without associated “cell” in 38.213, including in RRC_INACTIVE. A UE will need to obtain sync before transmitting and that comes from SSB. That SSB defines a cell (not necessarily a serving cell) and that is currently the case in RRC_INACTIVE for description of power control, paging, MBS, or PUSCH transmission. For SRS transmission with “bandwidth aggregation”, I assume that there is a single TA (“cells” of same TAG – there are no “carriers” of same TAG). In any case, please see suggestion by Nokia below which will be followed.


Agreement
When an SRS resource configured within a CC without PUSCH/PUCCH is linked for aggregation with an SRS resource configured within an UL active BWP of a UL communication CC, a guard period is needed before and after the aggregated SRS transmissions. 
· Send an LS to RAN4 with the above information and a request to provide the retuning time values needed. 
In addition, several companies concerned the configuration of Po and alpha basically have in mind that the tentative parameter of ‘SRS-Pos-MultiCell-Config’will not be eventually used anyway. Now the update paragraph as follows having the parameter of SRS-Pos-MultiCell-Config deleted looks better and addressed some concerns now. 	Comment by Aris Papasakellariou: tentative
	If the UE transmits SRS on multiple SRS resources according to higher layer parameter xxx [6, TS 38.214], the UE allocates power so that all REs of the SRS transmission have same power.


With the above update of deleting the parameter, I wonder whether we can have the following update as well to be more consistent. 
	If a UE transmits SRS on multiple cells SRS resources according to higher layer parameter xxx [6, TS 38.214]indicated in SRS-Pos-MultiCell-Config, the UE calculates  using a same value of p0, alpha and a same value of  for each of SRS resources.on each cell  from the multiple cells using p0-r18 and alpha-r18 in SRS-Pos-MultiCell-Config to determine  and , respectively, and using a same value of  for each cell  from the multiple cells. 


[Aris]: OK with almost all comments. Again, regarding the “same value of p0, alpha” there is no RRC support for that and there is already a comment that “It is TBD whether p0-r18 and alpha-r18 are common to the SRS resources or specific to each SRS resource.”. It should be trivial to update once the RRC IE is available. Further, even if there is p0-r18 and alpha-r18 per SRS resource set, the restriction of same value per SRS resource set should come from 38.331 – otherwise, the statement in 38.213 can only be what a UE expects (or does not expect) – there is no such thing as “using a same value” for the UE when different values are provided by RRC – what would that value be then? I will update as follows.  
If a UE transmits SRS on multiple SRS resources according to XYZ [6, TS 38.214], the UE calculates  using p0-r18 and alpha-r18 to determine  and , respectively, and using a same value of , for each of the multiple SRS resources.

	vivo
	Comment 1
The following modification wording is unclear to us, it is more like as long as UE transmit multiple SRS resource, the power should be the same. It is different from our agreement. Even in Rel-16, the UE can transmit multiple SRS resources, but it doesn’t require UE to use same Tx PSD to transmit it. The agreement only applies to bandwidth aggregation case.
	Agreement
Support the same power prioritization between the aggregated carriers in the case when total UE transmit power in a transmission occasion I exceeds  
· The UE allocates power to the multiple SRS resources in the transmission occasion i of the aggregated carriers such that the UE’s transmit power in each transmitted resource element is equal.
· FFS further details, e.g. power scaling between aggregated carriers




So, we propose:
	If the UE transmits SRS simultaneously on multiple SRS resources [6, TS 38.214] indicated in SRS-MultiCell-PosConfig, the UE allocates power so that all REs of the SRS transmission have same power. 


[Aris]: The above is addressed by the update in the response to Huawei.

Comment 2:
For the highlight part modification, we don’t know why we need to align with  other than align with  of the SL communication. Based on our understanding, the previous version can ensure the  is lower than   to reduce the interference. May be more discussion is needed. We prefer the previous version or putting it in bracket.
	· else
·  [dBm]


[Aris]: I think ZTE’s comment below is correct and the suggested update above is not needed. 

	ZTE
	For vivo’s comment 2, we don’t see the issue since the current formula also ensures that the  is lower than  . That is because  cannot be larger than . Hence, bracket is unnecessary. 

For Po/alpha, we are fine with Huawei’s revision. @Editor, since Po is needed (Optional with need S type in 38.331) for each SRS resource set in each CC in the legacy spec, what we suppose to do is just having the same values across CCs. It is unnecessary to introduce a new/common parameter on top of the existing ones. 
[Aris]: Please see response to Huawei. Even if Po/alpha is per SRS resource set, it is not 38.213 that should say “same value” – 38.213 may say “UE expects same value”. Anyway, that is something that can be immediately addressed with proper text once the RRC IE is available. 

Regarding serving cell vs. Carrier, we support Huawei’s comments to align with the agreement. For RRC inactive state, our motivation is to introduce additional one or two carriers rather than serving cells based on the agreements. Since this feature is for intra-band contiguous SRS bandwidth aggregation, two serving cells do not make sense for such aggregation, e.g. one NUL and one SUL. 
[Aris]: Please see response to Huawei and suggested text update.

	Nokia/NSB
	We fully agree with the latest comment #1 from Huawei and support a combined version of the text that ZTE/Huawei propose: 
	If the UE transmits SRS simultaneously on multiple SRS resources according to higher layer parameter xxx [6, TS 38.214], the UE allocates power so that all REs of the SRS transmission have the same power.


[Aris]: Please see response to Huawei and suggested text update.

	Samsung
	Thank you Aris for the continued updates of the spec
Regarding the following change:
[image: ]
We prefer to keep the original text, this is aligned with the description for PSSCH in section 16.2.1:

[image: ]

Therefore, we suggest to revert back to the original text:
·  [dBm]
[Aris]: OK, let’s revert to legacy-based for now (at least for common resource pool it also seems implied). Will add a note that RAN1 can discuss whether to use .
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else

= Psyemssu(0) = min (Powas Praxcon Prismso()) [dBm]
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- else
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